

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

AVRAHAM EISENBERG,

Defendant.

23 Cr. 10 (RMB)

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT AVRAHAM EISENBERG'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND SUPPRESS**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007

Thomas Burnett
Peter J. Davis
Assistant United States Attorneys

Tian Huang
Special Assistant United States Attorney

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Mango Markets 3

 II. Eisenberg’s Criminal Scheme..... 5

 III. The Complaint and Indictment 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied. 8

 A. Legal Standard 8

 B. Counts One and Two Adequately Allege Violations of the
 Commodities Exchange Act Because Eisenberg
 Manipulated a Swap and a Commodity. 10

 C. Count One Properly Alleges a Fraudulent and Manipulative
 Scheme..... 15

 D. The Constitutional Challenges to Counts One and Two
 Should be Denied..... 22

 E. The Statutory Construction Challenges to Counts One and
 Two Should Be Denied..... 27

 F. The Wire Fraud Count Should Not Be Dismissed..... 29

 II. The Motion to Suppress Should Be Denied..... 32

 A. Factual Background 33

 1. The Arrest and Seizure 33

 2. The Initial Appearance and Logging of Seized Items 34

 3. Eisenberg’s Detention..... 35

 4. The Indictment and Initial Search Warrant..... 36

 5. The Subsequent Search Warrant..... 37

 6. Requests for Seized Material 37

 B. The Government Lawfully Seized Eisenberg’s Cellphones,
 Laptop, and Documents. 38

 1. The Cellphones, Laptop, and Documents Were Lawfully
 Seized Pursuant to a Border Search and Search Incident to
 Arrest. 38

 2. The Agents Inevitably Would Have Seized the Cellphone,
 Laptop, and Documents in Eisenberg’s Luggage Through a
 Lawful Inventory Search. 41

- 3. Eisenberg’s Arguments Do Not Warrant Suppression or a Hearing..... 44
- C. The Government Did Not Unreasonably Delay in Applying for a Search Warrant. 46
 - 1. The Touchstone of the Fourth Amendment is Reasonableness. 46
 - 2. The Agents Acted Reasonably in Obtaining a Warrant..... 47
 - a. The Length of Delay Does Not Favor Exclusion. 47
 - b. Eisenberg Overstates the Importance of the Devices..... 49
 - c. Eisenberg Had a Substantially Diminished Property Interest in the Devices. 51
 - d. The Delay Was Justified. 54
 - e. On Balance, the Agents’ Actions Were Reasonable. 55
 - 3. Suppression Is Unwarranted Because the Agents Acted in Good Faith. 56
- CONCLUSION..... 58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 20
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	45, 47
<i>CFTC v. Amaranth Advisors LLC</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>CFTC v. Gorman</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 24 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	19
<i>CFTC v. Kraft Food Grp.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	20, 21, 26
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>CFTC v. My Big Coin Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Mass. 2018).....	14
<i>CFTC v. Parnon Energy Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21, 25, 26
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Longwood Venues & Destinations, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 435.....	29
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	9
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	31, 32
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hechavarria v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	56, 57
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	41
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>In re BFXNA Inc.</i> , CFTC No. 16-19, 2016 WL 3137612 (June 2, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Coinflip, Inc.</i> , CFTC No. 15-29, 2015 WL 5535736 (Sept. 17, 2015)	13
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>In re TeraExchange LLC</i> , CFTC No. 15-33, 2015 WL 5658082, n.3 (Sept. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	23
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	19
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Food Grp.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Masri</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	18
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	21
<i>SEC v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>SEC v. LEK Secs. Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>SEC v. Vali Management Partners</i> , No. 21-453, 2022 WL 2155094 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990).....	41
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 775 F. App'x 477 (11th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>U.S. ex rel. O'Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17, 31
<i>U.S. v. Muse</i> , No. 06 Cr. 600 (DLC), 2007 WL 391563 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007)	24

<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Bragg</i> , 44 F.4th 1067 (8th Cir. 2022)	52
<i>United States v. Canales</i> , 91 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Chanu</i> , 40 F.4th 528 (7th Cir. 2022)	17, 32
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 24 F.4th 821 (2d Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Corbett</i> ,	
No. 20 Cr. 213 (KAM), 2021 WL 4480626 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	49
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)	32, 35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Cushnie</i> , No. 14 Cr. (PGG), 2014 WL 7447149 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2014)	41
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 837 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Dawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 30
<i>United States v. Delva</i> , 858 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , No. 19 Cr. 857 (NSR), 2020 WL 6784139 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2020)	43
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	39
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	47, 56
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 47 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995).....	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Hana</i> , No. 94 Cr. (RPP),	
1994 WL 323642 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 1994)	42
<i>United States v. Haqq</i> , 278 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2002)	53
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 455 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Houtar</i> , 980 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Javat</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 875 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>United States v. Juwa</i> , 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Kinzler</i> , 55 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Klump</i> , 536 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>United States v. Laist</i> , 702 F.3d 608 (11th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Litchfield</i> , 986 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 315 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Milani</i> , 739 F. Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Morillo</i> ,	
No. 08 Cr. 676 (NGG), 2009 WL 3254431 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Nadi</i> , 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23

<i>United States v. Perea</i> , 986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1993).....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 632 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Reed</i> ,	
No. 20 Cr. 500 (JGK), 2022 WL 597180 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)	14, 15, 27
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	9
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 18 Cr. 340 (LGS),	
2019 WL 3802223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019)	49, 52
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 531 F. App'x 946 (11th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 967 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 730 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 797 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2015)	49, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 29 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>United States v. Torres</i> ,	
No. 20 Cr. 608 (DLC), 2021 WL 1947503 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Velastegui</i> , 199 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 29
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Wells</i> ,	
No. 20 Cr. 633 (NRB), 2023 WL 2223474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2023)	48, 49, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 930 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2019)	42, 44, 45
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	31
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20

Rules

76 Fed. Reg.	16
85 Fed. Reg. 37	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(1)	48, 55

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....	53
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	8
